

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (Civil) No.564/2017

SMITA KUMARI

Petitioner

VERSUS

SANJAY KUMAR

Respondent

O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

Having perused the record and without going into the merits of the case, we allow the transfer of HMA NO.8563078/2016 titled as "*Sh. Sanjay Kumar v. Smt. Smita Kumari*", pending in the Court of Principal Judge, Family Court, Central District, Delhi to the Principal Judge, Family Court at Gaya, Bihar.

The transferor Court shall forthwith transmit the entire record relating to the aforesaid case to the transferee Court for deciding the case in accordance with law.

The Transfer Petition is allowed in the above terms.

.....J.
[R.K. AGRAWAL]

.....J.
[ABHAY MANOHAR SAPRE]

NEW DELHI;
SEPTEMBER 05, 2017.

ITEM NO.14

COURT NO.8

SECTION XVI -A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Transfer Petition (Civil) No.564/2017

SMITA KUMARI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SANJAY KUMAR

Respondent(s)

(FOR STAY APPLICATION ON IA 1/2017)

Date : 05-09-2017 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.K. AGRAWAL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY MANOHAR SAPRE

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Santosh Paul, Adv.
Mr. Sriharsh N. Bundela, Adv.
Mr. Piyush Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Sreenath S., Adv.
Mr. Mishra Saurabh, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. R.N. Singh, Adv.
Mr. Asit Kr. Roy, Adv.
Mr. Snehasish Mukherjee, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The Transfer Petition is allowed in terms of the signed
order.

Pending application, if any, stands disposed of.

(ASHA SUNDRIYAL)
COURT MASTER(SUMAN JAIN)
COURT MASTER

(SIGNED ORDER IS PLACED ON THE FILE)